
[image: image1.png]



THE COUNCIL

THE CITY OF NEW YORK 

FINANCE DIVISION

250 BROADWAY, 15TH FLOOR

NEW YORK, N.Y. 10007-2594

(212) 788-6921

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1
TO:
Honorable Christine C. Quinn

Speaker

Honorable Domenic M. Recchia, Jr.

Chairman, Finance Committee

FROM: 
Preston Niblack, Director, Finance Division


Jeffrey Rodus, First Deputy Director, Finance Division

Tanisha Edwards, Counsel, Finance Division

DATE:
November 13, 2012

SUBJECT:
A capital budget modification for Fiscal Year 2013
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INITIATION:
By letter dated November 9, 2012, the Director of the Office of Management and Budget submitted to the Council pursuant to section 216 of the New York City Charter a request for approval to increase City funded appropriations by $500,000,000 in Fiscal Year 2013 for Hurricane Sandy relief.  
BACKGROUND:
This modification provides for an increase in City funds totaling $500,000,000 in the Fiscal 2013 Capital Budget to the School Construction Authority and the Health and Hospital Corporation in the amount of $200,000,000 and $300,000,000 respectively.  Such amounts would be used to fund the construction, reconstruction, repair, improvement of school facilities and hospital facilities affected by Hurricane Sandy.  

Appropriations will be funded by City debt, and pursuant to section 250 (16) of the New York City Charter, the Mayor’s debt certificate originally issued on June 28, 2012, has been amended to reflect the appropriation changes set forth in this modification. It is important to note that while the Mayor’s debt certificate has been amended to reflect the appropriation changes, the City expects reimbursement for a significant share of the expenditures from the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”) Public Assistance Grant Program, which provides assistance to State, Tribal and local governments affected by major disasters or emergencies declared by the President. 

FISCAL IMPACT:
This modification represents an increase in City funded capital appropriations in the Fiscal year 2013 in the amount of $500,000,000.

